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200mA

34mA

54mA

TPS563201

+3.3V_Normal

主I C

AO3401A +5V_Normal

AVDD_MOD

VDDP_MIX2

EMMC/FLASH

USB*1

AS1117L-3.3 TUNER
+3.3V_TU

220mA+150mA（T+S2）

DDR

500mA

152mA

AVDD_DDR

POWER

AS1117L-3.3 +3.3V_Standby
+3.3V_Standby

+12V_AMP

325mA+5V_Standby

+12V_PWR 

+1.5V_DDRSY8088

88mA

0.175A

2A0.92A

0.5A

0.152A

1.5A

AS1117L-3.3

1.4A

+12V_PanelAO3401A

0.37A

+1.1V_VDDCMP2225GJ

AVDDL_DVI

3.6A

DVDD_DDR
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AO3401A RT5047 LNB13/18V
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注意：使 用MO S管，
一定要测试浪涌 电流大小。

H :Power on
L :Power off

Inverter controler

5V switch

Close to DC-DC

Close to DC-DC

R-WSN6045C-100M-R-CH

R2

R1

Vout=0.768*(1+R1/R2)
=0.768*(1+115/20)
=5.184V

12V TO 5V STANDBY

Close to
DC-DC

RE16
远端反 馈 , 即从I C底部引线 !

Vout=0.6V*(1+R1/R2)

R1

R2
Close to
DC-DC

3.68A max

+1.15V_VDDC
L
H 21.428K

24K
1.17V
1.109V

VID[0] R2

R-WSN6045C-100M-R-CH

VDDC DC/DC

1.5V Power for DDR3

靠近 D C - DC

R1
R2

1A Max

Vout=0.6*(1+R1/R2)
=0.6*(1+20/13)
=1.523V

Vout=0.6V*(1+R1/R2)

3.3V Power for 6486

12V switch

注意：使 用MO S管，
一定要测试浪涌 电流大小。

STANDBY

VBL-CTRL

5VS-EN

5VS-EN

S1

G1

STANDBY

D1

+1.1V_VDDC

BRI_ADJ
BL-ADJUST

BL-ONVBL-CTRL
ADJBL-ADJUST

STANDBY

+5V_Standby

+5V_Standby

+5V_Standby

+12V_Standby

+5V_Standby

+5V_Normal+5V_Standby

+1.1V_VDDC
+12V_Standby

+3.3V_Normal

+5V_Normal

+1.5V_DDR+5V_Standby

+5V_Normal
+3.3V_Normal

+3.3V_Standby
+5V_Standby

+5V_Normal

+12V_Standby12V

+12V_Normal+12V_Standby

PWR_ON/OFF

VBL_CTRL

VBL-CTRL

VID_0

BRI_ADJ BL-ADJUST

ADJ
BL-ON
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HDMI & Audio

MUST pull high to 5VSTB

Crystal

RGB&USB&ETHERNET NAND & CI & TS & Front End

CHIP_CONFIG[3] = PAD_GPIO_PM[0]
1'b0          Enable Authentication       
1'b1          No Authentication  

VGA

Normal Power 3.3V

Standby Power 3.3V

DDR3 POWER

CORE POWER

RGB Interface

N O T E : 晶体频偏需 要 小于3 0P PM
删除 1M电阻！

eMMC protect

12 0 m A

32 0 m A
3. 3 A

65 0 m A

Audio Line IN

靠近 msta r IC

靠近 msta r IC

Audio Line Out

 CHIP_CONFIG[2:0]   
{PAD_PM_SPI_DI, PAD_GPIO_PM7,  PAD_PWM_PM}
Value            Mode                                          Description

3'b010           HEMCU_ROM_EMMC     ARM boot from ROM; outer storage is EMMC
3'b011          HEMCU_ROM_NAND      ARM boot from ROM; outer storage is NAND           
                                     

Close to MSTAR IC
with width trace

Audio IN & OUT

Debug

YPBPR

GPIO & LVDS

POWER&GND

AV Interface

heat sink

ISP AND VGA EDID

video
Close to MST IC
with wide trace

RESET

SCART

MSD6486XT USE: Mode Selection

Close to MST IC
with wide trace

根据实际电 源
上电时序调 整

SM D

C2
C1=C2 = 2 * C L - 5

C1

Shield Box
EEPROM

GPIO_PM0

KEY1_IN

WIFI_EN

SCART-FB

RIN2

GIN2

BIN2

GIN2N

LVB0N

LVB2N

LVB3N

LVB4N

LVBCLKN

LVB1N
LVB2P

LVB3P

TS1_CLK

TS1_D5
TS1_D4

TS1_D6

LVB4P

LVBCLKP

LVB1P

LVB0P

TS1_D[7:0]

TS1_D7

TS1_D1
TS1_D0

TS1_VLD

TS1_D3
TS1_D2

TS1_SYNC

KEY1_IN

LVA0N

LVA2N

LVA4N

LVA3N

LVA1N

LVACLKN

LVA2P

LVA3P

LVA4P

LVACLKP

LVA1P

LVA0P

PCM_D7

PCM_D3
PCM_D2

PCM_D4

PCM_D6

PCM_D0

PCM_D5

PCM_D1

PWM_PM

NAND_D0 PCM_A0

AMP_MUTE

GND_EFUSE

RIN0

GIN0
GIN0N

HSYNC0
VSYNC0

BIN0

USB1_DP
USB1_DM
USB0_DP
USB0_DM

MDI_RP
MDI_RN

MDI_TP
MDI_TN

POWER_DETECT

NAND_D1 PCM_A1

PM_SPI_DI

I2C-SCL
I2C-SDA

NAND_D2 PCM_A2
NAND_D3 PCM_A3

QM_S

IM_S
IP_S

QP_S

IFAGC_T

VIFP

DISEQC

VIFM

DISEQC

VIFP
VIFM

PCM_A6

PCM_A1

PCM_A14

EMMC_IO6 SPI_CK

EMMC_IO3

PCM_A7

PCM_A2
PCM_A3

EMMC_IO5

EMMC_IO2 SPI_CZ

EMMC_IO0 SPI_HOLDN

PCM_A4

EMMC_IO4 SPI_WPN

EMMC_IO1

IFAGC_S

PCM_A13

PCM_A5

PCM_A0

PCM_A12

PCM_A8

PCM_A11
PCM_A10
PCM_A9

HDMI2_HPDIN

HDMI2_RX0P
HDMI2_RX1N
HDMI2_RX1P
HDMI2_RX2N

HDMI2_RX0N

HDMI2_RX2P
HDMI2_CLKN
HDMI2_CLKP
HDMI2_SCL
HDMI2_SDA

HDMI1_HPDIN
HDMI1_SDA
HDMI1_SCL

HDMI1_CLKN
HDMI1_CLKP

HDMI1_RX0N
HDMI1_RX0P
HDMI1_RX1N
HDMI1_RX1P

HDMI1_RX2P
HDMI1_RX2N

HDMI_CEC

MHL_CABLE_DET

LINE_OUT_1R
LINE_OUT_1L

LINE_OUT_0L
LINE_OUT_0R

HDMI_ARC

IRIN

AUVAG
AUVRM

EARPHONE_OUTL
EARPHONE_OUTR

XTALO
XTALI

LINE_IN_0L
LINE_IN_0R

System_RST

SPDIF_OUT
3D_FLAG

HDMI0_CLKN

HDMI0_RX1N

HDMI0_CLKP

HDMI0_RX1P
HDMI0_RX2N

HDMI0_RX0P

HDMI0_RX2P

HDMI0_RX0N

HDMI0_SCL
HDMI0_SDA
HDMI0_HPDIN

GIN1N
RIN1

GIN1

BIN1

NAND_D4 PCM_A4
NAND_D5 PCM_A5

T_SCL
T_SDA

HDMI1-DetectAMP-INL LINE_OUT_1R
AMP-INR

LINE_OUT_1L

AUVRM

PM_SPI_DI

GPIO_PM7

PWM_PM

AUVAG

LINE_IN_0L
LINE_IN_0RAV-LIN

AV-RIN

USB2_DM
USB2_DP

EMMC_IO10 SPI_DI
EMMC_IO9

EMMC_IO7

EMMC_IO11

EMMC_IO8 SPI_DO

IFAGC_T

KEY0_IN

VCOM0

NAND_D6 PCM_A6
NAND_D7 PCM_A7

UART2_RX
EEPROM-WP

POWER_DETECT

UART_TX
UART_RX

GPIO_PM7
GPIO_PM0

UART2_TX

PWR_ON/OFF
PM_TX

HDMI1-Detect

PANEL_ON/OFF

BRI_ADJ

SCART-FS

UART_TX

TS0_CLK

TS0_D5
TS0_D4

TS0_D6

TS0_D[7:0]

System_RST

TS0_D7

TS0_D1
TS0_D0

TS0_VLD

TS0_D3
TS0_D2

TS0_SYNC

VCOM0

UART_RX

PCM_CE_N

PCM_IORD_N

PCM_IRQA_N

HDMI2-Detect

PCM_CD_N

PCM_IOWR_N

PCM_REG_N

PCM_OE_N

PCM_WE_N

PCM_WAIT_N

PCM_RESET

XTALO

XTALI

CVBS0

IFAGC_S

QP_S

IP_S

QM_S

IM_S

LINE_IN_1L
LINE_IN_1R

HDMI2-Detect

GIN1

GIN1N

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

EEPROM_WP

EEPROM_WP
I2C_SCL EEPROM-WPI2C_SDA

I2C-SDA
I2C-SCL

KEY0-IN IR- in
LED-out

IR- in
LED-out

KEY0_IN

IRIN
LED-out

KEY0-IN

+5V_Standby

+3.3V_Standby

VDDP_MIX2+3.3V_Normal

+1.1V_VDDCAVDD_DMPLL
AVDDL_DVI+3.3V_Standby

+1.5V_DDR

AVDD3P3_USB

AVDD_MOD

AVDD_AU

+1.1V_VDDC

AVDD_DDR

DVDD_DDR

AVDDL_DVI

AVDD_DDR

AVDD_DMPLL

AVDD_MOD

VDDP_MIX2

AVDD_AU

AVDD3P3_MIX1
AVDD3P3_USB

AVDD5V_MHL

+12V_Normal

AVDD3P3_MIX1
+3.3V_Standby

AVDD_DDR

DVDD_DDR

+3.3V_Standby

+3.3V_TU

+5V_Standby

+3.3V_TU

+3.3V_Normal

3.3V_EXT

3.3V_EXT

+3.3V_Normal

+5V_Standby

+5V_Standby

+3.3V_Standby

+5V_Standby

UART-RX
UART-TX

VID_0

WIFI_EN

RXE0+
RXE0-

RXE1-
RXE1+

RXE2+

RXEC+
RXEC-

RXE2-

RXE3-

TS1_SYNC
TS1_VLD
TS1_CLK

TS1_D[7:0]

RXE3+

RXE4-
RXE4+

LED_R

RXO0+
RXO0-
RXO1+
RXO1-
RXO2+
RXO2-

RXOC-
RXOC+

RXO3+
RXO3-
RXO4+
RXO4-

VBL_CTRL

PCM_D[7:0]

BT_WAKE

PWR_ON/OFF

AMP_MUTE

USB1_DM
USB1_DP

USB0_DM
USB0_DP

MDI_RP

MDI_TP
MDI_TN

MDI_RN

NAND_D0

LNB_EN
LNB_SEL

NAND_D1

PWM_POH

DISEQC

DIF-
DIF+

EMMC_IO6

EMMC_IO3

EMMC_IO5

EMMC_IO2

EMMC_IO0

EMMC_IO4

EMMC_IO1

HDMI2_HPDIN

NAND_D2

HDMI2_RX0N
HDMI2_RX0P
HDMI2_RX1N
HDMI2_RX1P
HDMI2_RX2N
HDMI2_RX2P
HDMI2_CLKN
HDMI2_CLKP

HDMI2_SDA
HDMI2_SCL

HDMI1_HPDIN
HDMI1_SDA
HDMI1_SCL

HDMI1_RX0N
HDMI1_RX0P
HDMI1_RX1N
HDMI1_RX1P
HDMI1_RX2N
HDMI1_RX2P

HDMI1_CLKP
HDMI1_CLKN

HDMI_CEC

PANEL_ON/OFF

SD_CLK

HDMI_ARC

SPDIF_OUT

HDMI0_RX0N
HDMI0_RX0P
HDMI0_RX1N
HDMI0_RX1P
HDMI0_RX2N
HDMI0_RX2P

HDMI0_CLKP
HDMI0_CLKN

PCM_A[14:0]

HDMI0_SDA
HDMI0_SCL

HDMI0_HPDIN

NAND_D3

WIFI-Reset
T_SCL
T_SDA

AMP-INL
AMP-INR

AV-RIN
AV-LIN

NAND_D4

USB2_DM
USB2_DP

EMMC_IO10
EMMC_IO9

EMMC_IO7

EMMC_IO11

EMMC_IO8

POH1_ON

NAND_D5

IFAGC-T

POH0_ON

SD_CDZ

BRI_ADJ

POH1_Det

TS0_SYNC
TS0_VLD
TS0_CLK

TS0_D[7:0]

NAND_D6

HDMI1-Detect

PCM_CE_N

PCM_IORD_N

PCM_IRQA_N

PCM_CD_N

PCM_IOWR_N

PCM_REG_N

PCM_OE_N

PCM_WE_N

PCM_WAIT_N

PCM_RESET

NAND_D7

CVBS_OUT0

IFAGC-S

QM_S_1
QP_S_1
IM_S_1
IP_S_1

HDMI2-Detect

YPbPr-Y

LNB_EN

LNB_SEL

LED_R
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RM226 10K

RM18 1K

RM104 100R1 2

CM245
NC/0.1uF

CM1316

33pF/NC

CM27

22pF

RM277
1K

1
2

CM2710.1uF

1

LED1

1

CM268

0.1uF

RM271100R

CM237

10uF

M3
TP_T_C30

RM268

4.7K

Part Reference = CM233
10uF

CM54

2.2uF SB1

Shie ld Box

1
2
3

4

M6
TP_T_C30

RM228 0R

LM205
0R

1 2

KEY2

1

CM262
22nF

RM270100R

CM239

0.1uF

DK2
TVS

CM272

33pF/NC

RM106

4.7K/NC

CM255

0.1uF

CM251

0.1uF

RM278
10K

1
2

UM1F

MSD6486FTEA

DVDD_DDR_B
J13

AVDD_PLL
H5

AVDD_MOD1
H6

VDDP/VDDP_3318
H4

GND27
F9

VDDC1
J14

VDDC2
J15

VDDC4
K15

VDDC5
K16

VDDC6
K17

VDDC7
K18

VDDC8
L14

VDDC9
L15

VDDC10
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